

HOTSHOT BULLDOGS INC STUD CONTRACT

This contract, made between HOTSHOT BULLDOGS INC (referred to as "Stud Owner") and (referred to as "Female Owner"), outlines the terms for
the breeding of the listed dogs:
Stud:
NP#:
Is being bred to
Dam:
NP#:
The Female Owner agrees to pay the stud fee price of \$USD.
A non-refundable deposit of \$USD, which cannot be transferred or sold. The deposit will be used toward the stud fee.
The Female Owner is recognized by all the costs accomisted with the breading which

The Female Owner is responsible for all the costs associated with the breeding which includes the insemination of the dam and or shipping of the semen if applicable. The Insemination methods may include; artificial insemination, TCI, or surgical insemination.

Upon observing the first signs of heat, the Female Owner must notify the Stud Owner immediately. This allows for the necessary breeding arrangements.

If a successful litter does not occur, the Female Owner will be allowed a second breeding with the same dam and sire, provided that the proper measures were taken to ensure a successful breeding. Female Owner must provide proof that the dam was unable to become impregnated. Approval for a third attempt will be at the discretion of the Stud Owner. Ultrasound, X-ray, surgical insemination, and C-section procedures must be performed by a licensed veterinarian. The Female Owner agrees to provide documentation if the female is not pregnant or if only one puppy is born in the litter.

Both the Stud Owner and the Female Owner confirm that their dogs are capable of breeding and are free from any contagious conditions that may affect litter production, such as parasites, rabies, DHL, or Parvovirus.

Acceptable payment methods include cash, credit card, Zelle, Cash App, PayPal Friends and Family, Walmart to Walmart, and Google Wallet. All credit card transactions include a 3% processing fee. By initiating an electronic payment, the Female Owner acknowledges and authorizes the payment, understanding that it is final and irrevocable. The Customer further agrees not to dispute any valid charges processed through the authorized payment method.

Two puppies constitute a litter therefore the Stud Owner will not provide a repeat stud service. However, if the female has only one puppy, the Stud Owner will repeat the breeding on her next heat cycle.

Between days 55-60 of the female's pregnancy, the Female Owner agrees to provide pictures and live videos. Additionally, pictures and live videos of the litter on the day they are born and 2 weeks after are required for registration purposes. Pregnancy confirmation must be obtained through X-ray or ultrasound by a veterinarian. Failure to comply will result in the forfeiture of the rebreeding right.

The Stud Owner will not register the litter until the puppies are 2 weeks old and out of the red zone.

The Stud Owner is not responsible for any delays or damages caused by FedEx shipping once the semen is shipped. In case of semen damage, the Female Owner must provide written proof from their veterinarian. The Female Owner will be responsible for the shipping costs again, and the Stud Owner will send new semen the following day or provide one stud credit to be used within one year for the same female.

If the stud is unable to be collected for fresh chilled semen, the Female Owner will receive frozen semen for the breeding. In the unfortunate event of the dog's death and no frozen semen being available, the Stud Owner will transfer the stud credit to another stud of equal value or allow the Female Owner to pay the difference for another stud.

In agreement to the terms of this contract, the Stud Owner and the Female Owner affix their signatures below:

Female Owner:		
Date:		
Stud Owner:		
Date:		